
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Local 
Growth Scrutiny Committee   
 
Thursday, 26th June 2025 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Thomas Dunne-Wragg 

Telephone: 01246 242520 
Email: Thomas.dunne-wragg@ 

bolsover.gov.uk 
 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny 
Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The 
Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 8th July, 2025 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Equalities Statement 
Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Tuesday, 8th July, 2025 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The Arc, 

Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

 FORMAL PART A 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a) any business on the agenda; 
b) any urgent additional items to be considered; 
c) any matters arising out of those items; 
 
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 14 

 To consider the minutes of the last Local Growth meeting held on 18th 
March 2025, and the Extraordinary Joint Scrutiny Committee (CSSC 
& LGSC) meeting held on 12th June 2025. 
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions 
 

15 - 20 

6.   Business Growth Strategy (Draft) 
 

21 - 39 

7.   Pleasley Vale Regeneration Programme - Monitoring Update 
 

40 - 42 

8.   Dragonfly Shareholder Board Update (Verbal) 
 

Verbal 

9.   Agreement of Work Programme 2025/26 
 

43 - 48 

 INFORMAL PART B 
 

 

10.   Review Work 
 

 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover 
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 18th 

March 2025 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 
Councillors Will Fletcher, Duncan Haywood and Jeanne Raspin. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Natalie Etches (Head of Business 
Growth, Dragonfly Management (Bolsover) Limited), Jim Fieldsend (Director of 
Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer), Katie Walters (Property 
Services Manager), Thomas Dunne-Wragg (Scrutiny Officer) and Matthew Kerry 
(Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting, observing, were Councillors Tom Munro, Portfolio 
Holder for Growth, and Tom Kirkham, Junior Portfolio Holder for Growth. 
 
 
LOC42-24/25 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
Moved by Councillor Will Fletcher and seconded by Councillor Jeanne Raspin 
RESOLVED that Councillor Duncan Haywood be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

Councillor Duncan Haywood in the Chair 
 
 
LOC43-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Sally Renshaw and John 
Ritchie (Portfolio Holder for Devolution). 
 
 
LOC44-24/25 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
LOC45-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 
 
LOC46-24/25 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Will Fletcher and seconded by Councillor Jeanne Raspin 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Local Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 21st January 
 2025 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

LOC47-24/25 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS 
 

Members considered the updated List of Key Decisions provided at the meeting. 
 
Moved by Councillor Jeanne Raspin and seconded by Councillor Will Fletcher 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in the private 
 document be noted. 
 
 
LOC48-24/25 REVIEW OF INTEGRATION OF SOCIAL VALUE TO BDC POLICY 

AND DELIVERY - POST-SCRUTINY MONITORING (FINAL 
REPORT) 
 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the final progress report on a Review of Integration of 
Social Value to the Council’s Po
[...]
e intention of boosting tourism to the site and 
encourage other tourist attractions to help raise the profile of the District. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Growth asked the Head of Business Growth to pass on a 
commendation of the work. 
 
Moved by Councillor Jeanne Raspin and seconded by Councillor Will Fletcher 
RESOLVED that Members note the content of the progress report. 
 
 
LOC51-24/25 PLEASLEY VALE REGENERATION PROGRAMME - MONITORING 

UPDATE 
 

The Head of Business Growth presented the report to the Committee. 
 
P&D Environmental would start flood remediation works that week.  Whilst this was later 
than anticipated, work would now commence as water levels were lower than before – 
the contract had been awarded at the right time. 

7



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

The Committee were informed the Business Estates Manager and Estates Officer had 
continued to: 
 

 Bring in new tenants to the business park; 

 Support those wanting additional accommodation to grow into new premises; and, 

 Secure income through pro-active debt recovery. 
 
4 new tenants had recently located to Mill One, taking up available office space on the 
fourth floor (which had been vacant for some time).  A further 6 expressions of interest 
were being progressed through to leases. 
 
These lettings would increase the occupancy rate from 13% to 45% just for the fourth 
floor of Mill 1. 
 
The outturn financial position of the business park was positive, with the rental income 
already exceeding its forecast budget for the 2024/25 (as of 6th March 2025). 
 
At its December 2024 meeting, the Council had approved funds for investment into 
Pleasley Vale for the schemes identified as well as additional repairs and works to the 
Mill buildings. 
 
The Council had further approved a recommendation to delegate authority to the Chief 
Executive Officer to establish the post and budget of a Building Surveyor / Contractors 
Administrator into the Property Services Team of Dragon
[...]
e involved. 
 
The Monitoring Officer added, if stakeholders agreed, members of the public who had 
previously expressed interest in DDL could be invited to attend – they would be able to 
provide an informative external view.  It was asked if Members knew of members of the 
public who would be interested, they could provide names to the Council for 
consideration. 
 
To a question on making the findings of the independent review public, the Chief 
Executive confirmed a report could be made public, and so too could the action plan for 
any identified improvements (the Board and the Executive would confirm this). 

9



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Growth added making action plans public was essential for any 
review, as it would provide a key driver when reaching targets.  It would also ensure the 
Council and DDL were moving in the right direction. 
 
A Member noted making reports and action plans public was increasingly the norm (e.g. 
Ofsted in the education sector). 
 
Moved by Councillor Jeanne Raspin and seconded by Councillor Will Fletcher 
RESOLVED that: 1) Members of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee note the contents 
 of the minutes of the Shareholder Board; and, 
 

2) Members of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee note the final agreed scope for 
the independent review by Local Partnerships. 

 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Growth and Junior Portfolio Holder for Growth left the meeting at 
10:36 hours. 
 
 
LOC53-24/25 WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 

 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the last Work Programme of 2024/25 to the Committee, 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 
At its next meeting the Committee would decide upon what work topics it would review for 
the following municipal year of 2025/26. 
 
Moved by Councillor Will Fletcher and seconded by Councillor Jeanne Raspin 
RESOLVED that Members review this report and the Programme attached at Appendix 1 
 for approval and amendment as required. All Members are advised to contact the 
 Scrutiny Officer should they have any queries regarding future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:37 hours. 

10



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of an Extraordinary Joint Scrutiny Committee meeting of the Local Growth 
Scrutiny Committee and Customer Services Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover 
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Thursday, 12 th 
June 2025 at 14:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillors Sally Renshaw and Vicky Wapplington as Joint Chairs 
 
Councillors Amanda Davis, Will Fletcher, Duncan Haywood Jeanne Raspin and Rita 
Turner. 
 
Officers:- Mark Giles (Assistant Director (Streetscene, Community Safety and 
Enforcement)), Thomas Dunne-Wragg (Scrutiny Officer) and Matthew Kerry 
(Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting, observing, were Councillors Mary Dooley (Portfolio 
Holder for Health and Wellbeing), Cathy Jeffery (Junior Portfolio Holder for Health and 
Wellbeing), Clive Moesby (Portfolio Holder for Resources) and Jane Yates (Leader of 
the Council). 
 
 
LG&CS1-25/26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Louise Fox, Anne Clarke 
(formerly of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee) and Rowan Clarke (Junior 
Portfolio Holder for Growth). 
 
 
LG&CS2-25/26 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
LG&CS3-25/26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 
 
LG&CS4-25/26 JOINT REVIEW OF SECURITY ARRANGEMENTS AT THE ARC: 

POLICIES, PROTOCOLS AND PROCEDURES 
 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the report to the Joint Committee. 
 
The Joint Committee (made up of the Committee and the Local Growth Scrutiny 
Committee) had agreed to undertake a Review of security arrangements at The Arc, 
Clowne, focussing on the policies, protocols and procedures in place and examine how 
security for staff, members of the public and Elected Members
[...]
ties:   

  
i. Making the best use of our assets; 

ii. Ensuring financial sustainability and increasing revenue streams; 

iii. Unlocking Development Potential: unlocking the capacity of major 
employment sites; 

iv. Enabling Housing Growth: increasing the supply, quality and range of 
housing to meet the needs of the growing population and support 
economic growth; 

v. Working with partners to support enterprise, innovation, jobs and skills; 
and 

vi. Promoting the District and working with partners to increase tourism 

21

Agenda Item 6



 

 The action plan attached to the Business Growth Plan included specific details of 
how these priorities will be achieved through various ongoing projects.  
 

1.3 In April 2024, the Council launched the new Corporate Plan ‘Bolsover District – 
The Future 2024-2028’ which sets out the vision “to maximise our influence 
and opportunities within the East Midlands Combined County Authority to 
drive the continued delivery of excellent services, maximise local 
aspirations and drive economic prosperity for Bolsover District”, 
underpinned by four main aims: Customers; Economy; Environment; and 
Housing.   

 
1.4 The introduction and formulation of the East Midlands Mayoral Combined County 

Authority and changes to the funding structure sees more devolved powers in 
areas including transport, regeneration and investment, housing, and skills to the 
Elected Mayor.  Therefore, the Economy priority to drive growth, promote the 
district and be business and visitor friendly should be underpinned by a clear 
strategy of how the Council will boost economic prosperity across the district, 
work to respond to the challenge of the new County Combined Authority, and 
maximise on opportunities as and when they present. 

 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 

 
2.1 The Business Growth Strategy has been refreshed to ensure that the ambitions 

and priorities are reflective of the new corporate ‘Economy’ priority as well as 
recognise the emerging five strategic priorities of the County Combined Authority 
and the D2 Economic Growth Strategy for Derbyshire to best position the authority 
to respond to calls for funding and investment.  

 
2.2 The five thematic areas of the Growth Strategy have been established, with an 

ambition under each: 

 Business and Innovation Ambition: we will make Bolsover an even better 
place to do business. 

 Land and Housing Ambition: we will make Bolsover an even better place to 
live. 

 Net Zero Ambition: we will take effective climate action for people and places. 

 Transport Ambition: we will make it easier for anyone to get around the 
District and easier to get to and from other places. 

 Adult Education and Skills ambition: everybody is able to believe in a positive 
future, be more ambitious about what is possible and go on to have 
successful lives regardless of their background or situation. 

2.3 A working group involving officers from different departments across the council 
and Dragonfly (both Management and Development) has worked to identify the 
strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats for the local economy as well 
as working to identify and document all the different interventions taking place 
across the different disciplines, including regeneration, housing, net zero, 
planning, and business growth.   

 
2.4 The draft document addresses the economic, social, and environmental 

challenges the District faces through innovative and inclusive initiatives, which 

22



 

break down the barriers and unlock economic growth and social mobility to allow 
the district to thrive. 

 
2.5 The Strategy will include an action plan, setting out the initiatives, measurable 

objectives, accountable officers / departments, and timescales for delivery.  This 
will enable clear reporting on progress as well as the flexibility to adapt to market 
conditions and opportunities which support to business goals and grow the local 
economy. 

 

3. Reasons for Recommendation  

 
3.1 The Business Growth Strategy will set out the ambition and objectives for a 4-

year period, aligned to the Corporate Plan and defining a clear action plan to 
achieve both the departments and corporate priorities for economic growth.   

 

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 

4.1 This report is for consultation. 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

1. That members of the Scrutiny Committee note the content of the draft document. 

 

Approved by Councillor Tom Munro Portfolio Holder for Growth 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: There are no financial implications arising directly from this report 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: There are no legal implication arising from this report 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Environment: 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 

carbon neutral target or enhance the environment. 

Details:   

 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: there are no staffing implications arising from this report 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 

23



 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Executive ☐ 

SLT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☒ 

 

Details: 
None 

 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy 
[...]
eline Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) assessment ahead of 
proposed tree removal and embankment/dam wall repair works at Pleasley 
Vale Business Park. The Baseline Assessment was undertaken in February 
2025, ahead of planned works in March 2025. The survey was undertaken to 
gather the necessary data required by the Statutory Biodiversity Metric Tool. 
The Metric utilises several habitat variables including habitat type, area, 
condition, distinctiveness, and strategic significance. The output is a proxy 
measure for overall site biodiversity, presented as habitat units.  The overall 
baseline habitat unit measure for the site was calculated to be 4.92 Habitat 
Units. 

 
1.3. At its December meeting, the Council approved funds for investment into 

Pleasley Vale for identified schemes as well as additional repairs and works to 
the mill buildings.  The Council further approved a recommendation for Members 
to delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officer to establish the post and 
budget of a Building Surveyor / Contractors Administrator into the Property 

40

Agenda Item 7



 

Services Team of DMBL, to be appointed to manage and oversee the building 
works and repairs at Pleasley Vale Business Park.  

 
1.4. Works have commenced under this programme of work.  The Senior 

Engineer within Dragonfly Management (Bolsover) Ltd instructed a survey of 
the drains to identify defects, with a scope to systematically work through the 
site and carry out repairs on the critical lengths that serve the current 
facilities.   

 

1.5. Structural surveys have been commissioned for different buildings and 
structures across the site which are showing signs of deterioration.  Works 
have also commenced on surveying the roof to Mill One, with a scope for 
further surveys to be undertaken over the summer months. 

 
2.0 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on progress. 
 
3.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
3.1 Th
[...]
uality of opportunity and to eliminate 
discrimination.   

 
1.7 As part of the scoping of Reviews, consideration is given to any consultation that 

could support the evidence gathering process. 

43

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 

 
2.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the meeting schedule for 2025/26 and the proposed 

agenda items for approval/amendment. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1  This report sets the formal Committee Work Programme for 2025/26 and the 

issues identified for review. 
 
3.2 The Scrutiny Programme enables challenge to service delivery both internally 

and externally across all the Council Ambitions. 
 
3.3 The Scrutiny functions outlined in Part 3.6(1) of the Council’s Constitution requires 

each Scrutiny Committee to set an annual work plan. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There is no option to reject the report as the Scrutiny functions outlined in Part 

3.6(1) of the Council’s Constitution requires each Scrutiny Committee to set an 
annual work plan. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That Members review this report and the Programme attached at Appendix 1 for 

approval and amendment as required. All Members are advised to contact the 
Scrutiny Officer should they have any queries regarding future meetings. 

 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 

Finance and Risk          Yes☐       No ☒  

Details: 
None from this report. 

 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection)          Yes☒       No ☐  

Details: 
In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers as laid 
out in Part 1A, s9F(2) of the Local Government Act 2000. 
 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Staffing          Yes☐       No ☒   

Details: 
None from this report. 

44



 

 
 

 
On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 

 

Equality and Diversity, and Consultation           Yes☐
[...]
rutiny Officer 

   Agreement of Work Programme 2025/26 Scrutiny Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review work Scrutiny Officer 

28 April 2026 Part A – 
Formal 

 UK Shared Prosperity Fund – Economic Development 
Projects (Monitoring Update) 

Head of Business Growth, DDL 

   (Tourism and Place Strategy – presentation to Members) 
 

TBC 

   Dragonfly Shareholder Board Update (Verbal) Chief Executive 

   Work Programme 2025/26 Scrutiny Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review work Scrutiny Officer 

 

48


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes - Joint Scrutiny Committee

	5 List of Key Decisions
	6 Business Growth Strategy (Draft)
	Appendix 1

	7 Pleasley Vale Regeneration Programme - Monitoring Update
	9 Agreement of Work Programme 2025/26
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover 
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 8th July 
2025 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Sally Renshaw in the Chair 
 
Councillors Tom Kirkham (Vice-Chair), Justin Gilbody, Duncan Haywood, 
Jeanne Raspin and Jen Wilson. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of 
Services), Natalie Etches (Head of Business Growth, Dragonfly Management 
(Bolsover) Limited), Jim Fieldsend (Director of Governance and Legal Services & 
Monitoring Officer), Thomas Dunne-Wragg (Scrutiny Officer) and Matthew Kerry 
(Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting, observing, were Councillors Rowan Clarke (Junior 
Portfolio Holder for Growth), Tom Munro (Portfolio Holder for Growth) and John Ritchie 
(Portfolio Holder for Devolution). 
 
 
LOC1-25/26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Will Fletcher. 
 
 
LOC2-25/26 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
LOC3-25/26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 
 
LOC4-25/26 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Jeanne Raspin and seconded by Councillor Jen Wilson 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Local Growth Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 18th 
 March 2025 and an Extraordinary Joint Scrutiny Committee (CSSC & LGSC) 
 meeting held on 12th June 2025 be approved as true and correct records. 
 
 
LOC5-25/26 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS 

 
Members considered the updated List of Key Decisions provided at the meeting. 
 
 
 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

To a question on the “Appointment of a Contractor to Complete Phase 2 of the Flood 
Defence Works at Pleasley Vale”, the Committee was informed the first phase was 
repairing the damn wall, with the second phase being to increase capacity via desilting 
the ponds along with the clearing of the culverts – this would increase water flow through 
the site. 
 
To a question on the “Shirebrook Re:imagined – Update on Regeneration Funded 
Works”, the Committee was informed it had been approved by Shirebrook Town Council 
and a start date was estimated to be July / August 2025.  It was expected completion 
would be before December 2025. 
 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in the private 
 document be noted. 
 
 
LOC6-25/26 BUSINESS GROWTH STRATEGY (DRAFT) 

 
The Head of Business Growth presented the report to the Committee to update Members 
on the ongoing revision of the Business Growth Strategy (the ‘Strategy’) and action plan 
for 2025-29. 
 
It was reiterated that the Strategy, attached at Appendix 1, was in draft form. 
 
The Council’s previous Strategy covered 2020-24 and had focussed on how the 
Development Directorate had prioritised its work (and its work with internal and external 
partners) to achieve the Council’s ambitions over 2019-23. 
 
In April 2024, the Council had launched the new Corporate Plan which had established a 
vision “to maximise [the Council’s] influence and opportunities within the East Midlands 
Combined County Authority to drive the continued delivery of excellent services, 
maximise local aspirations and drive economic prosperity for [the] District”.  It had been 
underpinned by four main aims: Customers; the Economy; the Environment; and 
Housing. 
 
The creation of the East Midlands Mayoral Combined County Authority (EMCCA) and 
subsequent changes to the funding structure had seen more devolved powers in areas 
including transport, regeneration and investment, housing, and skills be provided to 
EMCCA’s Mayor. 
 
Therefore, the ‘Economy’ priority to drive growth, promote the District, and be business 
and visitor friendly should be underpinned by a clear strategy of how the Council would 
boost economic prosperity across the District, work to respond to the challenge of 
EMCCA, and maximise the opportunities as and when they emerged. 
 
The Strategy had been refreshed to ensure that the ambitions and priorities reflected the 
new ‘Economy’ priority and recognised the emerging five strategic priorities of EMCCA 
and the D2 Economic Growth Strategy for Derbyshire (to best position the authority to 
respond to calls for funding and investment). 
 
The 5 thematic areas of the Strategy had been established and were detailed in the 
report 
 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

A working group involving officers from across the Council and both Dragonfly 
Companies had worked to identify the strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats 
to the local economy as well identify and document all the different interventions taking 
place across the different disciplines (incl. regeneration, housing, net zero, planning, and 
business growth). 
 
The draft document sought to address the economic, social, and environmental 
challenges the District faced through innovative and inclusive initiatives. 
 
The Strategy would set out the ambition and objectives for a 4-year period, aligned to the 
Corporate Plan, and defined a clear action plan to achieve economic growth. 
 
To a question on the Green Skills Hub, the Head of Business Growth informed West 
Notts. College had occupied a floor of Mill 3 and was operational. 
 
To a follow up question on the status of the Shirebrook Net Zero Hub, the Head of 
Business Growth informed the Council was working with the contractor with work 
expected to begin September 2025. 
 
A draft report had been prepared by Rider Levett Bucknall UK Ltd., which had invited a 
number of proposals from numerous organisations and the Council was working through 
the 7 submissions received to determine what the successful delivery model alongside its 
business plan. 
 
To a question on the Shared Prosperity Fund, the Head of Business Growth informed the 
Council had received a year’s extension and towards the end of 2025 confirmation of any 
future rounds of funding would be received through EMCCA / the UK Government. 
 
For the business support programmes, these were operational and the Council had met 
the year’s requirement in the first quarter. 
 
Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Justin Gilbody 
RESOLVED that Members of the Scrutiny Committee note the content of the draft 
 document. 
 
 
LOC7-25/26 PLEASLEY VALE REGENERATION PROGRAMME - MONITORING 

UPDATE 
 

The Head of Business Growth presented the report to the Committee to update Members 
on activities which had been carried out at Pleasley Vale Business Park. 
 
P&D Environmental had continued with flood remediation works – work to remove the 
trees and growth had been undertaken prior to the nesting season, and repairs to the 
dam wall were underway following the fabrication and installation of the access bridge in 
May 2025. 
 
Derbyshire Wildlife Trust’s Wild Solutions team had been instructed to conduct a baseline 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) assessment ahead of proposed tree removal and 
embankment / dam wall repair works.  The Baseline Assessment had been undertaken 
February 2025 (ahead of planned works in March 2025). 
 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

The assessment had been undertaken to gather the necessary data required by the 
Statutory Biodiversity Metric Tool – the overall baseline had been calculated at 4.92 
Habitat Units. 
 
In December 2024, the Council had approved funds for investment for identified schemes 
and additional repairs and works to the mill buildings.  The Council had further approved 
a recommendation for Members to delegate authority to the Chief Executive to establish 
the post and budget of a Building Surveyor / Contractors Administrator into the Property 
Services Team of Dragonfly Management (Bolsover) Ltd. (DMBL), to be appointed to 
manage and oversee the building works and repairs. 
 
Works had commenced under this programme of work – the Senior Engineer of DMBL 
had instructed a survey of the drains to identify defects, with a scope of systematically 
working through the site to carry out repairs on the critical lengths that served the current 
facilities. 
 
Structural surveys had been commissioned for different buildings and structures which 
were showing signs of deterioration.  Works had also commenced on surveying the roof 
of Mill 1, with a scope for further surveys to be undertaken summer 2025. 
 
A Member appreciated the level of work involved and asked if the Council’s tenants were 
comfortable with the current situation.  The Head of Business Growth informed the 
Council maintained good relations with tenants and where tenants had to be relocated, 
the Council had only lost 2 tenants (due to the alternate accommodation proving 
unsuitable for those tenants). 
 
With regards the temporary toilets being utilised (due to necessary repairs to waste 
systems), the Council was endeavouring to work quickly and financially efficiently to 
resolve the situation. 
 
To a question on acquiring future tenants, the Head of Business Growth stated no 
tendering of available spaces was being made until the site’s current situation had 
improved. 
 
Moved by Councillor Jeanne Raspin and seconded by Councillor Duncan Haywood 
RESOLVED that Members note the contents of the report. 
 
 
LOC8-25/26 DRAGONFLY SHAREHOLDER BOARD UPDATE (VERBAL) 

 
The Chief Executive provided a verbal update on the Dragonfly Shareholder Board. 
 
The Shareholder Board had been concentrating on and discussing the Review of 
Dragonfly Companies (the ‘Review’) and the proposed action plan at length. 
 
At its Extraordinary meeting on 16th June 2025, the Executive had agreed to commence 
the process to dissolve the Dragonfly Board as recommended within the review and 
contained within the action plan. 
 
The externally commissioned Review, conducted by Local Partnerships (experts in their 
field), had been accepted. 
 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 

All Dragonfly staff would be kept fully informed and the Council would continue to be fully 
committed to ongoing projects – work would continue. 
 
The day following the Committee’s meeting would see the Council meet to discuss the 
Review.  Local Partnerships would be present to answer any questions.  The Executive 
would meet on 28th July 2025 to consider the next steps. 
 
The Committee was informed the Leader of the Council had invited all Dragonfly 
Companies staff to a meeting at The Arc, Clowne (and hosted online via Microsoft 
Teams) on 4th July 2025 to address any questions of the Review.  A script of this meeting 
had been published afterwards on the Council’s intranet, Eric. 
 
The Committee were briefly informed of current work completed / undertaken at sites 
including Woburn, Blackwell and Alder Way, Shirebrook and the Council’s Chief 
Executive informed fortnightly meetings with the Director of Property & Construction 
(Dragonfly) were taking place. 
 
To a question on the White Swan, Bolsover, the Head of Business Growth informed a 
revised offer had been made with the Council seeking to close quicker than the owner 
was anticipating.  Following officer inspections of the premises to better know of the 
premises current condition, the Council’s offer was found appropriate. 
 
To a question on the lack of a Delivery Update provided by Dragonfly Development Ltd. 
for the Committee’s meeting, the Chief Executive reiterated the Review had required 
concentration, and while a version of the Delivery Update was at the Committee, the 
Director of Property & Construction (Dragonfly) had recently informed further updates 
were expected shortly – once available, the Delivery Update would be finalised and 
provided to Members after the meeting.  Minutes of the Shareholder Board meetings 
would also be provided. 
 
 
LOC9-25/26 AGREEMENT OF WORK PROGRAMME 2025/26 

 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the Work Programme 2025/26 to the Committee, attached 
at Appendix 1. 
 
4 Quarterly meetings were scheduled for 2025/26. 
 
Moved by Councillor Justin Gilbody and seconded by Councillor Jen Wilson 
RESOLVED that Members review this report and the Programme attached at Appendix 1 
 for approval and amendment as required.  All Members are advised to contact the 
 Scrutiny Officer should they have any queries regarding future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 
The formal part of the meeting concluded at 10:35 hours and Members then met as a 
working party to continue their review work.  The informal meeting closed at 11:13 
hours. 


